

Office Address: Sheikh Bagh Forest Complex Srinagar - 190001
Tel No. 0194-2455114 (Fax) 0194-2455366
Email. ccfkashmir@gmail.com
(Appointment orders of Jr. Asstt 2023 Batch – Divisional & District Cadres)

OFFICE OF THE,

### CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, KASHMIR.

Subject:

Appointment of candidates selected by the J&K Services Selection Board against the posts of Junior Assistants (District Cadre) in terms of Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2021 dated: 04-06-2021 (Item No: 584)

Reference:

I. Letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 dated: 08-03-2023, No: JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03(E-7069680) DATED: 04-05-2023, No. JKSSB-PLAN/ 25/2022-03(E-7069680) DATED: 07-07-2023 and No:JKSSB/ PLAN/ 25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated: 31-07-2023 from the J&K Services Selection Board;

II. Approval accorded by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Jammu and Kashmir vide communication No.PCCF/NG/Estt/698 dated: 24-03-2023, No. PCCF/NG/Estt/47/1172 dated: 02-06-2023, No. PCCF/NG/Estt/C-7310277/2001 dated: 04-08-2023 and No. PCCF/NG/Estt/2437 dated: 08-09-2023.

FOREST ORDER NO. OF 2023
DATED: 12 -2023

On the recommendations of the J&K Services Selection Board and in pursuance to the directions issued by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests J&K vide communication No.PCCF/NG/Estt/698 dated:24-03-2023, No. PCCF/NG/Estt/47/1172 dated: 02-06-2023, No. PCCF/NG /Estt/C-7310277/2001 dated: 04-08-2023 and No. PCCF/NG/Estt/ 2437 dated: 08-09-2023, the below named candidate, who has been selected against the District Cadre posts of *Srinagar District*, is hereby temporarily appointed as *Junior Assistant* in the Pay Level-4 (Rs. 25,500 – 81,100) with effect from <u>06-06-2023</u> on notional basis and formally from the date of his joining against the post. The appointee shall report to the Controlling Officer mentioned hereunder for his further adjustment as per the requirement: -

Item Number of the Selection list	Name, Parentage and Residence of the appointee	Selection Category	Cadre	Reference to the Form Number & date where under verification of Character & Antecedents has been received from the CID	Reference to the merit points of the candidate as provided in the Selection list of SSB	Controlling Officer to whom the appointee has to report for further adjustment
584	Faisal Jan, S/o Ab Rashid Najar, R/o New Colony, Khrew Tehsil Pampore, Pulwama at present H. No. 328, Jawahar Nagar Srinagar	ОМ	District Srinagar	Form No: 83211 dated: 08-12-2023	82.93	Conservator of Forests, Srinagar Circle, Srinagar

A Chy

A De la Contra de

Page | 12

The appointment of the above said candidate shall be subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions: -

- A. The appointee will report to the Controlling Officer mentioned here-in-before within a period of 21 days from the date of issue of this order for further adjustment. In case the appointee fails to join at his respective place of posting within prescribed period of 21 days, it shall be presumed that he is not interested in joining the Department and the order of appointment in respect of the candidate shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without giving any further notice as provided in Circular No. 08 –JK-(GAD) of 2019 dated: 04-12-2019;
- B. The appointee shall be allowed to join only on production of the following documents / certificates, in original, to be verified subsequently: -
  - 1. Date of Birth Certificate (Matriculation);
  - 2. Academic / Qualification Certificates (Graduation or above);
  - 3. Domicile Certificate issued by the concerned Competent Authority;
  - 4. Physical Fitness Certificate from the Chief Medical Officer of the District;
  - 5. Valid relevant Category Certificate issued by the competent authority in case of the candidates belonging to Reserved Categories;

## C. The appointment of the above candidate as Junior Assistant (District Cadre Srinagar) shall further be subject to the following conditions: -

- i. The appointee shall give an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit (as per annexure to this Order) to the effect that if on verification, his Qualification / Date of birth / Reserved Category Certificates from the concerned issuing authorities, are found fake / forged, his appointment as Junior Assistant (District Cadre Srinagar) shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-intio and the legal action as warranted under rules shall be initiated against him;
- ii. That if the candidate has taken loan for self-employment from DIC / Employment Department, to be ascertained from the District Industries Centre (DIC) and District Employment & Counselling Centre of the domicile District, he shall relinquish the proprietorship of Unit / enterprise and also stakes, if any, in such self-employment Unit / enterprise before joining the Government Service. He shall be required to repay the entire loan liability in suitable EMIs to be worked out by the DDO concerned from his salary. DDO concerned shall obtain an affidavit from the concerned appointee regarding both relinquishments of proprietorship and stakes, if any, in such a self employment unit / enterprise and recovery to be made and also personally monitor its recovery;
- iii. The salary of the appointees shall not be drawn and disbursed to him unless the satisfactory reports in respect of guineness of Qualification / Date of Birth / Relevant Category Certificates is received from the concerned Authorities / Agency:

iv. The appointee shall be on probation for a period of two years;

M

AD I

Page | 13

- v. The appointment of the candidates shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as notified vide SRO-400 of 2009 dated: 24-12-2009;
- vi.The inter-se-seniority of the appointee in the District cadre of Junior Assistants shall be maintained strictly as per the merit points reported in respect of each candidate in the selection list of J&K Services Selection Board as provided in terms of Rule -24(1) (b) of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules 1956, which reads as under: -

"in the case of those recruited direct except those who do not join their duties when vacancies are offered to them according to the positions attained by and assigned to them in order of merit at the time of competitive examination or on the basis of merit, ability and physical fitness etc, in case no such examination is held for the purpose of making selections"

vii. The appointee shall retain his lien in the District Cadre as the case may be; viii. The appointment of the above named candidate is subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before Competent Court of Law;

(T. Rabi Kumar, IFS)

ddl. PCCF / Chief Conservator of Forests,

Kashmir.

Dated: / - -2023

No: CCF(K)/Admn/2023/Jr. Asstt Distt Cadre/

Copy to: -

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Forest, Ecology and Environment Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for favour of information;
- The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Jammu and Kashmir Jammu for favour of information. This has reference to the approval accorded under communication No.PCCF/NG/Estt/698 dated:24-03-2023, No. PCCF/NG/Estt /47 /1172 dated: 02-06-2023, No. PCCF/ NG /Estt/C-7310277/2001 dated:04-08-2023 and No. PCCF/NG/Estt/2437 dated: 08-09-2023;
- 3. Conservator of Forests, Srinagar Circle, Srinagar for information and necessary action. The copy of communication with regard to verification of character and antecedents received through on-line mode from the Criminal Investigation Department is annexed to this Order. It is requested that the copy of Affidavit to be produced by the appointee before allowing him to join, be provided to this Office for record and reference.

  (Encls: Leaves)
- 4. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board, Srinagar for information and necessary action;
- 5. Shri. Arun Sharma, Web Administer, with the request to upload the appointment order on the Official Website of the Department;
- 6. Appointees for information and compliance;
- 7. Forest Order File;
- 8. Concerned File;

Appointment of candidates selected by the J&K Services Selection Board against the posts of Junior Assistants (District Cadre Srinagar) in terms of Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2021 dated: 04-06-2021 (Item Nos: 584).

### **AFFIDAVIT**

	I,S/o, D/o
R/o	, having been appointed as Junior Assistant in
the Jammu	and Kashmir Forest Department against the post of District Cadre
(Srinagar)	vide Forest Order Noof 2023 Dated: June2023
issued by th	ne Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Kashmir, do
hereby soler	nnly declare as under:-
(A).	I, appeared in the Selection List of candidates issued by the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board under the category in Item No of Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2021 dated: 04-06-2021 District Cadre (Srinagar);
(B).	I, understand that the verification report in respect of the Qualification / Date of Birth / Reserved category certificates and all other required documents / certificates has not been furnished by the concerned verifying agency in my case on today i.e;
(C).	I, therefore, undertake that in the event of permitting me to join, pending receipt of the verification report in respect of the Qualification / Date of Birth / Reserved category certificate and all other required documents / certificates, I shall have no claim for the post in the event of my being adversely reported upon by the verifying agency / agencies found not to be genuine.

DEPONENT,

#### **VERIFICATION**

The contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein.

DEPONENT



# CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT JAMMU AND KASHMIR

#### Name of Receiving Department

OFFICE OF CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS,

KASHMIR

Form No: 83211

Dated:

08-12-2023

Sub: Verification of Character and Antecedents

As per Index check / Reports of Field agencies there is nothing adverse against the following individual

Form No

83211

Name

FAISAL JAN

Parentage

AB RASHID NAJAR

Present

New Colony Khrew Pulwama Jammu and Kashmir

Address

Permanent

New Colony Khrew Pulwama Jammu and Kashmir

Address

SSP / Dy.SP Hqrs. FOR SPECIAL DG CID J&K.

This is system generated and does not need signature.

Scan the QR code to verify

